

No.74433-0

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

AMARJIT SANDHU and AMERICAN PIZZA & PASTA, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

SEATTLE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

FILED  
Jul 01, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. Douglass A. North)

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Law Office of William P. McArdel III  
1826 114<sup>th</sup> Ave NE, Suite 101  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 454-1828

Attorney for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. <b>Children’s Failed to Either Respond or Substantively Respond to Key Elements of the Opening Brief of Pizza Mart</b> .....	2
B. <b>Children’s Cannot Overcome the Substantive Deficiencies of Their Correspondence to Pizza Mart</b> .....	5
C. <b>Children’s Cannot Overcome the Procedural Deficiencies of Their Correspondence to Pizza Mart</b> .....	8
D. <b>Pizza Mart Has Not Sought an Equitable Grace Period With Respect to the Lease</b> ...	11
E. <b>Children’s Theory Re Unpaid Late Charges is Not Supported by Record or the Lease</b> ...	12
F. <b>Pizza Mart’s Summary Judgment Motion For Dismissal of Children’s Complaint is Supported By The Undisputed Facts</b> .....	13
III. CONCLUSION .....	18
IV. APPENDIX .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owner’s Ass’n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wash. 2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 .....	10
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980) .....	10
<i>Hash By Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , 110 Wash. 2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988) .....	10
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wash. 2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 .....	10
<i>Wilson v Steinbach</i> , 98 Wash. 2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) ..	10

**Rules**

	<u>Page</u>
CR 56 (c) .....	10
